7oy C Zod D

TR rishioresy

UNOFFICIAL COPY

36382309

]

Prepared by and upon
recording return to:

James C. Palmer, Esq.
Verill & Dana DEPT-01 RECDRDING $39.00

T

One Portland Square | L TA0012 TRAN 3584 12/31/96 12357300
P.O. Box 586 L M2 L CG X—R 682309

Portland, ME 04112-0586 . (00K COUMTY RECORDER

(For Recorder's Use Only)

ASSUMPTION AND SZCOND AMENDMENT OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY 3
AGREEMENT AND CCLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

By
GREAT LAKES REIT, INC,, »5d GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P.
and
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK Q7 BOSTON,

a national banking association, as Agen’

Relating to Premises at:

2800 River Road, Des Plaines, IL

BOX 333-CTI




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSUMPTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

This Assumption and Second Amendment 1o Mortgage and Security Agreement and
Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents is made as of the 27th day of December. 1996 by and
between GREAT LAKES REIT. INC., a Maryland corporation, having an office at 823
Commerce Drive, Oak Brook, Hlineis 60521 (the "Company”). GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P., a
Defaware limited partnership having an office at 823 Commerce Drive, Oak Brook, [llinois
60521 (the "M tortgagor” or "Borrower”), and THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, a
national banking association, having an office at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts
02110, as Ageneop the "Banks™ as defined in the Loan Agrecment (the "Mortgagee” or "Agent”
or "Assignee").

RECITALS

A, The Company and Murtgagee previously entered into a Master Revolving Credit
Agrevment dated as of April 12, 1296 the "Original Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which
Mortgagee and the Banks agreed to mare certain loans and/or extensions of credit available to
the Company in a principal amount not {o.ceeed $35,000,000 at any one time outstanding upon
the terms and subject to the conditions set fortl inthe Original Loan Agreement and for the uses
and purposes stated in the Original Loan Agreemieat and

. The obligations of the Company under \he Criginal Loan Agreement were
secured, jnter alia, by that certain Mortgage and Security Azrcement (the "Original Mortgage"),
dated as of April 12, 1996 by and between the Company as mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee as
mortgagee which was recorded on Aprit 17, 1996 as Document Nev. 26-288668 in the Recorder's
Otlice of Cook County, State of THinois, covering the real estate descrioed in Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof, and also secured by that certain Collatera’ Assignment of Leases
and Rents (the "Original Assignment”), dated as of April 12, 1996 by and between the Company
and Assignec which was recorded on April 17, 1996 as Document No. 96-288369 in the
Recorder's Ottice of Cook County, State of Hllinois (the Original Mortgage and the Chginal
Assignment are sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Original Loan Docarnents™);
and

. The Company, Mortgagee and the Banks entered into that certain Amended and
Restated Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of June 28, 1996 (the "Prior Loan
Agreement”), which amended and restated the Original Loan Agreement in its entirety and
provided, inter alia. for an increase to $50,000.000 in the maximum principal amount of the loans
outstanding under the Prior Loan Agreement; and

D. It conjunction with the execution and delivery of the Prior Loan Agreement, the
Original Loan Documents were modified and amended by a First Amendment dated June 28,

2800 River Road, Des Plains, filinois

1224




UNOFFICIAL COPY




'UNOFFICIAL COPY

1996 and recorded on July 3, 1996 as Document No. 96-512336 (the "First Amendment") in the
Recorder’s Ottice of Cook County, [llinois (the Original Loan Documents as amended by said
First Amendment are sometimes herein collectively referred te as the "Existing Loan
Documents”).

k. The Company. the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee and the Banks have entered into a
certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement of even date herewith (the
"Amended and Restated Loan Agreement™) which amends and restates the Prior Loan Agreement
in its entirety and provides, jnter alia, for the Mortgagor to assume all Obligations of the
Coempany under the Prior Loan Agreement and under all Loan Documenis executed and
delivered Uy the Company pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement and the Prior Loan
Agreement, Jactuding without fimitation the Existing Loan Documents and to increase to
$75,000.000 the maximum principal amount of loans which may be outstanding at any one time
under the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement.

F. On or beforethe date of recording of this Assumption and Second Amendment
the Company has conveyed tne property described in the Original Mortgage and the Original
Assignment to the Mortgagor subjecito the Existing Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideraiion of Ten Dollars (310.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and suiFsiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

L. f2ach of the Recitals set forth above are incorperated herein as if set forth
verbatim,

2. In consideration for the consent of the Agant ane! the Banks to the transfer of the
property described in Exhibit A from the Company to the Mortgapor, and for other good and
valuable consideration, the Mortgagor hereby assumes all covenants; agrezments and obligations
of the Company under the Existing Loan Documents. Without limiting e toregoing the
Mortgagor hereby grants to the Mortgagee to secure the payment and perfermance of the
Obligations, a sceurity interest in all fixtures, Building Service Equipment and any other property
included 1 the Property (as defined in the Existing Loan Documents), now owned oo giereatter
acquired by Mortgagor which might otherwise be deemed "personal property” (and ai'accessions
thercto and the proceeds thereof). Wherever in the Existing Loan Documents there is a (eference
10 the "Mortgagor” or the "Assignor" said reference shall hercafier be deemed to be to the
Mortgagor or Assignor as detined in this Assumption and Second Amendment rather than to the
Company.

3. Reterences to and use of the term "Mortgage”™ in the Original Mortgage or to the
term "Sceurity Deed” in the Original Assignment shall be deemed references to and mean the
Original Mortgage as amended by the First Amendment and as assumed and amended by this
Assumption and Second Amendment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Reterences to and use of the term "Assignment” in the Original Assignment shali
be deemed reterences to and mean the Original Assignment as amended by the First Amendment
and as assumed and amended by this Assumption und Second Amendment.

LI .
i -

sk ¥iil i~

5. References to the terms "Loan Agreement” and "Note" as defined in Section 4,
"Definitions", of the Original Mortgage (as amended by the First Amendment) are hereby deleted
trom the Original Mortgage (as amended by the First Amendment) and the definitions of the
terms "Loan Agreement” and "Note" are hereby replaced with the following:

e

"Loan Agreement” shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of
Apritd2, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated
Revoiving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as ot December
27, 19% s an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among Mortgagor,
Great Lokeg RETT, [nc., Mortgagee and the Banks named therein, as originally executed,
pursuant to wiizh Mortgagee and the Banks have agreed to make certain loans and/or
extensions of credii available to Mortgagor in a principal amount not to exceed
$75.000,000 at any opz-time outstanding (or such lesser amount as set forth in the Loan
Agreement), or if varied, extended, supplemerted, consolidated, amended or restated

. from time to time as so vared, extended, supplemented. consolidated. amended or
restated.

"Note" shall collectively medan the note or notes, as amended and restated, from
the Mortgagor to cach of the Banks dated December 27, 1996 and all subsequent notes
executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement, exch as originally executed, evidencing certain
loans or extensions of credit which are made evailable to Mortgagor in a principal amount
not to exceed $75,000,000 at any one time outstapding (or such lesser amount as set forth
in the Loan Agreement), or if varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or

restated from time to time as so varied, extended, supp.emented, consolidated, amended
or restated.

6. Section 5.8 of the Original Mortgage is deleted in its entiretyand replaced with
the following replacement Section 3.8:

Revolving Credit. This Mortgage is given to secure a “'Revolving Credit” l020 as defined 4
in 815 1L.CS 205/4.1 and secures not only the indebtedness from Mortgagor te-Mortgagee <.
existing on the date hereof but all such future advances, whether such advances are
obligatory or to be made at the option of Mortgagee, or otherwise, as are made within .
twenty vears from the date of this Mortgage, to the same extent as if such future advances %
were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no %)
advance made at the time of execution of this Mortgage, and although there may be no

indebtedness outstanding at the time any advance is made. The total amount of

indebledness secured by this Mortgage may increase or decrease from time to time, but

the total unpaid balance so secured at any one time shall not exceed a maximum principal

-3-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of $75,000,000.00, plus interest thereon, plus any advances or disbursements
made by Mortgagee for the payment of taxes, special assessiments, insurance, or other
items as provided in this Mortgage relating to the Property, together with the interest on
such advances or disbursements at the applicable rate set forth in the Loan Agreement,

7. References to the terms "Loan Agreement” and "Note” as defined in Article 111,
"Detinitions”, of the Onginal Assignment are hereby deleted from the Original Assignment and
the delimtions of the term "Loan Agreement” and "Note" are hereby replaced with the following:

"Loan Agreement” shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of
Apitil2, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated
Master Povelving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as of
December 27, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among
Borrower, Giea. Lakes REIT, Inc., Assignee and the Banks named therein, as originally
exeeuted, or it vaned, extended, supplemented. consolidated, amended or restated from
time to time as se-varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated.

"Note" shall collectizeiy mean the note or notes from Borrower to the Banks dated
as of December 27, 1996 and-alt-subsequent notes executed pursuant to the Loan
Agreement, each as originally eaecuted, or if varied, extended, supplemented,
consolidated. replaced, amended or4 ;stated from time to time as so varied, extended,
supplemented, consolidated, replaced. aimended or restated.

8. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, nothing herein contained shall in
any way (a) impair or affect the validity and priority of th< ien of the Original Mortgage;
(b) alter, waive, annul or affect any provision, condition or rewvenant in the Existing Loan
Docunents; or (¢) affect or impair any rights, powers or remedies under the Existing Loan
Documents, [t is the intent of the parties hereto that all the terms and-provisions of the Existing
Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, except as assuried and modified by this
Assumption and Second Amendment.

9, [n the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assumption and
Second Amendment shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforccabie in any
respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not atfect any other provisior. of this
Assumption and Second Amendment, and this Assumption and Second Amendment shalioe
construcd as it such provision had not been contained herein.

10.  All of the terms and provisions of this Assumption and Second Amendment shall
run with the land and shatl apply to, bind and inure to the benefit of Mortgagor, the Company,
Mortgagee and their respective successors and assigns.

[1.  This Assumption and Second Amendment may be executed in as many
counterparts as may be deemed necessary or convenient, and by the different parties hereto on

de




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

separate counterpats, euch of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such
counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument,

2. All provisions of the Existing |.oan Documents are hereby ratilied and confirmed
and remain unchanged and fully effective, except as specifically stated herein. The Company
conlirms that it is not being released from, and shall remain liable for, the obligations assumed
by Mortgagor hereunder.

[3.  Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the same
meaning as set forth in the Existing Loan Documents as modified by this Assumption and
Second Antendment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




~abh

. e, e Tt .
RN - T

UNOFFICIAL COPY

wrilten.

Mortgagor and Borrower:

Company;

Morigagee and Assig

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed as of the date first above

GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P.
By us sole general partner,
GREAT LAKES REIT, INC.

B’”M //7
Richdrd L. Rasley v

lts: Secretary

GREAT LAKES REIT, INC.

corporation

o fctt [

lehd{d L. Rasley
lisi Secretary

.. & Maryland

THE FIRST NATIQNAL BANK OF

BOSTO;;?f\gcm afGresaid
By: 2 7 §§ ;“U

Lori Y. Vitow
Its: Vice President

’
v

L)
.
i
.y
L")
>
s
(v
)
2
[~




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF HLLINOIS
SS.
COUNTY OF COOK

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County. in said State, hereby certity
that Richard L. Rasley whose name as Secretary of Great Lakes REIT, Inc., a Maryland
corporation, general partner of Great Lakes Reit. L.P.. a Delaware limited partnership is signed to
the toregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informied of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with full awthority,
exeeuted the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited partnership.

Giiven wadecmy hand and Official seal this &3, _ day of December, 1996.

."-':i.:'.,\'.‘f;":':_'.' ('(J/ é;) ) _g’" U thzgin

e : , "'.)H.l ' .
! LA B S Notary Public
Coa Cablic, Staie o i o ‘ .. S JJ
(Seall s, o jon bxpires Maren 19, 1337 ty Commission Expires:_2-/4/ - §

AP i

My County of Residence:__(pok.

Notary Public in and for the State of illinois

STATE OF ILLINOIS
} 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public and for said County..in £aid State hereby certify that
Richard L. Rasley whose name as Secretary of GREAT LAKES KLUV INC., a Maryland
corporation, 1s signed (o the foregoing instrument, and who is knownto«nz, acknowledged
betore me on this date that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he. as such officer
and with tull authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation and
said corporation,

Given under my hand and Official sea) this é}_u:ﬂday of December, 1996.

DR L LL—" &ddlu“r‘"

Noo o Futes, 810 iry Public”

FO ' 1y

(Senly. commession s w19, (37 ¢ Commission Expires: 3 ~/¥/ - % Jy

"
My Coumy of Residence: Lwok

Notary Public in and for the State of [)inois

7.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF GEORGIA )
) SS.

COUNTY OF _Wall )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public and for said County. in said State, hereby certify that
Lort Y. I sow, whose nume as Vice President of THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON,
a national banking association, is signed 1o the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me.
acknowledged betore me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as
such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said bank.

CGivers under my hand and Ofticial scal this Q'j__ day of December, 1996.

‘ -K_ 1 : ?./LD .
Notaty Public ﬁ%ﬂm’ PUSLIC, Hall County, Georgia

My Commission Expirddy Commission Expires April 23, 2000

My County of Residence:__Ha il
Notary Public in and for the State of (% (4

This Instrument was prepared by
and after recording return 10

Jumes C. Palmer

Verrill & Dana

One Portfand Square

P O. Box 386

Portland, Maine 04112-0386




UNOFFICIAL COPY

N T LN URNECR
Y . B |

s T M, .. - -
ooy '.r‘h;'zc!;..‘t.:f S




. e
~a -

Fi
ahr

AT

[T, T

UNOFFICIAL CQPY
Exhibit’A\;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PART CF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTYON 33 AKD THE WEST 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 33, DISTANT 52.14 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID EAST 1/3 OF
THE SOUTH ERST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH, 352.58 FERT ALONG THE: WEST LINE OF SATD EAST
1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 35 MINUTES
30 SECONUS AST, 1519.75 FRET 70 THE CRNTER OF RIVER ROAD: THENCE NURTHERLY ALONG
THE CENTER UF-SAID RIVER RAAD, 372,91 FERT; THENCE WEST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO AND
52.14 FEET SOCSI OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/¢ OF SECTION 33 AFORESAID;

AMD SAID WORTU LSS PRODUCED EAST 10 THE CENTER OF SAID RIVER RQAD, 1383.63 FBET
TO THE PLACE OF XECINWING

{EXCEPTING FROM SAIS TRACT THAT PART THEREOF DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THY i'ORTH LINR OF SAYD TRACT, 1086.69 FERET EAST OF THR
WRST LINZ OF THE EAST 1/2 O THR SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THRNCES EAST
ALONG THE NORTH LINR OF SAID “RIST, 296.94 FERT; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, 432.30 FERET
ALONG THE CEWTER OF DES PLAINES RLYSR ROAD; THENCE WESTERLY, 299.39 FRET ALONG A
LINE WHICR MAKES AN ANGLE OF 108 D/GRERS 57 MINUTES 52 SRCONDS TO THE RIGHT OF
THE AFORESAID CENTER LINE OF DES PLAINEU RIVER ROAD, EXTENDED; THENCE
NORTHWESTRRLY 41.57 FEET ALONG A LIRE Tu THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND ALSO
EXCEFTING ALL THAT PART OF SAID TRACT LYTdG WEST OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS
COMMENCING AT A PCINT OX THE NORTR LINE OF SPID TRACT, 1086.69 FRET ERST OF THE
WRST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST /4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY 366.48 FEET ALONG A LINE WHICH AKES AN ANGLE OF 74 DEGREES 13
MINUTES 08 SECONDS FROM EAST TO SOUTH WITH THR NURTE LINE OF SAID TRACT T0 A
POINT ON THE SOUTH LIRE OF SAID TRACT WHICH IS 1207.7.2 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LIKE
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOQUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33} 1% CJOX COURTY, ILLINOIS

P.I.N.: 09-31-401-013
O ~H-360 -0\, ‘

P
e 4

Address: 2800 River Road, Des Plaines, Illinois

Title Commitment No.: 7602390

N AR

£ffective Date: December 17, 1996

6




UNOFFICIAL COPY

k4 L%




